
RESOLUTION NO.: 69-2012 

RESOLUTION OF THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHORITY APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 23 TO THE 
CONTRACT WITH CGT CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNION COUNTY CHILD 
ADVOCACY CENTER LOCATED AT WEST JERSEY STREET IN 
ELIZABETH, NEW JERSEY 

WHEREAS, the Union County Improvement Authority (the "Authority") has been duly created 
by ordinance of the Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders as a public body corporate and politic of 
the State of New Jersey pursuant to and in accordance with the County Improvement Authorities Law, 
constituting Chapter 183 of the Pamphlet Laws of 1960 of the State, as amended and supplemented from 
time to time (the "Act"); and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the County of Union have previously entered into a shared 
services agreement by and between the Authority and the County for the provision of services in 
connection with the Union County Child Advocacy Center Project ("Project"), pursuant to which the 
Authority and the County determined that the Authority shall be responsible for the implementation of 
construction of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Agreement, in December 2010, the Authority sought bids 
pursuant to New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. for the construction of the 
Project and on January 19, 2011, awarded the contract in the amount of$2, 190,000 (the "Contract") for 
the Project to CGT Construction, Inc. (the "Contractor"); and 

WHEREAS, due to the need to excavate around the foundation to provide water proofing; 
provide additional sump-pump for the basement; and modify grading for pipeline to the curb (see 
attached); and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has proposed Change Order No. 23 to the Project, increasing the 
overall cost of the Contract by $125,222.00, which will reflect the Contractor's increased third-party 
costs. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Union County Improvement Authority, that 
Change Order No.23 to the Project in the form attached hereto and made a part hereofbe approved, and 
the Contract between the Authority and the Contractor be modified to reflect the increased cost of 
$125,222.00 for the Project, bringing the total Project cost to $2,598,829.00; and 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately. 

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote: 

Recorded Vote 

NAMES AYE NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

Anthony R. Scutari, Chairperson ./ 
Carolyn Vollero, V. Chairperson v--
ohn Salerno, Secretary 

oseph W. Miskiewicz, Treasurer v 
Walter Boright, Member /' 
Sebastian D'Elia, Member / 
Linda Hines, Member V' 
Samuel T. McGhee, Member / 
Cherron Rountree, Member 

v 
CERTIFICATION 

I, JOHN SALERNO, Secretary of the Union County Improvement Authority, HEREBY 
CERTIFY that the foregoing RESOLUTION OF THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHORITY APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 23 TO THE CONTRACT WITH CGT 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNION COUNTY CHILD 
ADVOCACY CENTER PROJECT LOCATED AT WEST JERSEY STREET IN ELIZABETH, 
NEW JERSEY is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the governing body of the Improvement 
Authority on August 1, 2012. 

Dated: August 1, 2012 

[SEAL] 

1459314 



8 AlA Document G701 TM- 2001 
Change Order 
PROJECT (Nm>w nnd address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 23.1 

Union County_ Child_ 8dvoc~cy_C.enter _ DAT.E:.J.uly 27 ~ 20,12. 
242 W. Jersey St. 
Eliz•beth, NJ 07202 

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and adtli-ess): ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 09251-00 I 

COT Construction, Tnc. CONTRACT DATE: February O:f, 201 I 
10 Franklin Avenue CONTRACT FOR: General Constmclion 
Edison, NJ 08837 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

OWNER:D 

ARCHITECT: EJ 
CONTRACTOR: 0 

FIELD:D 

OTHER:D 

(Include. where applicable, any undi,\1J/IIed amount aflribulable tv prew'ous/y executed Coustrucfion Change Directive~) 
This Change Order is a result of Bulletin 8A dated 6/25/12 & other field directives and includes the following: 

I. Supplementnl rain lender nnd drainage modifications including piping; additional !ill lbr northeast corner of property; grnding 
piping for leaders to direct water to pavement per Bulletin 8A 

2. Add (2) new sump pits, (3) pumps and related electrical work und materinls & piping in the basement per Bulletin 8A. 

3. InstaliiOumfntion wall waterproofing below grade on portions of the west & east walls & perimeter piping in stone bed; 
connect to sump pits per Bulletin 8A. 

4. Grading changes to raise the grndc & curb changes to nssist with drninnge in the northeast portion oft he site. Cost includes all 
labor, mutcrial, survey stacking or curbs and rclnted work per Bulletin SA. 

5. Cost ofaddilional excavation & backfill lOr the installation of the water service deeper thnn the required depth due to concealed 
existing utility lines located in the Right of Wny in the path of the water service. This in:;tnllalion also required supplemental wulcr 
service elbow connections to divert the pipe under the obstruction and into the building .. (f-ield Directive) 

6. Miscellaneous Electrical revisions (per Architect1s Field Directive): Replace CT cabinet connectors per PSE&G required 
revision.; reduce the quantity of plantings as directed by the Architect to otTsct the supplemental grading & paving noted in item 4 
above; Add (I) Quad Receptacle in ceiling & (4) receptacles above the counter for wall mounted monitors in the Monitor Rm 116 
I(Jr camera power supply; relocate, remove device & cap (3) receptacles in Basement wall in rooms B04 & B05. 

7. The landscaping plan LP~ I will be modi ficd after confirmation of unit costs by the Contractor. 

All items are quoted in COR #36Rev I dated 7/J 1/12 (attached) with a detailed cost breakdown lOr each task & trnde; COR #37 
dated 7/26/12; and, elcctical estimate lOr items 6 & 7 above. Cost: $1,623.00. 

The originnl Contract Sum was 
The net change by previously nuthori;r..ed Chnnge Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contrnct Sum will be increuscd by this Change Order in. the;umount of 
The new Contruct Sum including this Change Order will be 

The Contract Time will be increased by thirty* (30*) days. 
The dote of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order there lOre is August 19, 20 12*. 
* The date of Substantial Completion is calculated thirty days from this Change Order date .. 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2,190,000.00 
283.607.00 

2,473,607.00 
125,222.00 

2,598.829.00 

NOTE; This Change Order docs not include clnmgcs in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Gunruntccd Maximum Price which have 
becnnuthorizcd by Construction Change Directive until the cost ami time have been agreed upon by both the Owner nnd 
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

AlA Document G701 n1 -2001. Copyright@ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Archilects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA~' 
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright law ;md lntcrn<ttlonal Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distrllmUon or this AlA~' Document, or any 1 
portion of it, mny r~sult In severe civil and criminal pe-nalties, and will be prosecuted to tho maximum exton! possible under tho law. This document was 
produced by AlA software at 15:09:25 on 07/31/2012 under Order No.4955680279_1 which expires on 05/16/2013, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (696550485) 
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Owner Change Order Request 
COR #: 36 rev 1 

Document lD: 116COR 36 

Interior & Exteriior Alterations of UCCAC 

Project ID #: 0192 

Interior & Exteriior Alterations of UCCAC 

TO: 

Union County Improvement Authority 
1 0 Cherry Street 
Elizabeth, NJ 07202 

Contact: Charlotle DeFilippo 

RE: Bulletin 8a 

Generated by: 

Change Result of: Design Coordination 

Cost Code Detail Code Trade 

00600 
00750 
00750 
00800 
01251 
01251 
02050 

02050 

02900 

06100 

06101 

07110 
07110 

15400 

16050 

16050 
00000 

Notes: 

Bonding 1 

General Conditions I 

General Conditions I 

Insurance I 

General Contractor Fee f 

General Contractor Fee f 

Earthwork I 

Earthwork I 

Landscape I 

Rough Carpentry I 

Rough Carpentry- Materials I 

Oamproofing f 

Oamproofing I 

Plumbing 1 

Electrical Procedures I 

Electrical Procedures I 

Profit I 

Total ($123,599.27) rounded to 

Issued Date: 
Re-Submit Date: 
Req. Response Date: 

FROM: 

CGT Construction Inc. 
10 Franklin Avenue 
Edison, NJ 08837 

Contact: Gregg Cooke 

7/11/2012 

Schedule Impact: 28 days (Cal. Days) 
OPN Status: 

Amount 

® 
$2,326.74 

$24,528.00 
$750.00 

$1,719.27 
$7,541.90 
$4,129.20 

$711.65 

~ $5,271.51 

Description 

bond cost@ 2% 

4 weeks of extended general conditions 

addirtlonal cleaning 

Insurance cost@ 1 1/2% 

gc fee of 10% on subcontractors work 

gc fee of 15% on our work 

gc fee. bond, and insurance cost for sprinkler water 
service changes 
costs for additional fittings, encasement. thrust blocks, 
sand and work to the fire water service per contractor 
proposal 

$4,500.00 estimated cost for river rock swales, fabrics, changes 
to landscape, etc-

$2,250.00 

®$9,500.00 

® $47,003.00 
@ $6,050.00 

$4,500.00 

<1)$2,418.00 

cost for repairs and patching of this work, estimated at 
3 man days, $300/ materials 

cost for grade changes and curb changes, per SK per 
Me Cann proposal 

8.2· a ,b & c Interstate Waterproofing proposal 

cost for rain leader and drain modifications, per 
Dovcon proposal 
8.2 Plumbing- no proposal for the work received, we 
have included an allowance of $1500.00 per pump for 
materials, labor, and coring. 

8.2-b Electrical work, based on attached proposal 
from litespeed Electric 

$400.00 additional electric box per owner request 

$0.00 

$123,599.00 

Revised per Architects request lo include addilional work for remedial work at the fiore connection 

(!) 
Per latest revisions of Bulletin 8a received 6/28, we provide the attached pricing. Please note that Interstate 
Waterproofing was soliciled by the project architect, and scopes of work and exclusions were reviewed directly between 
GRA and the proposed subcontractor for the work. We have been asked to base our COR on Interstates costs for the 
work and on GRA's assurances that their scope and termas are complete and in conformance. 
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Owner Change Order Request 
COR #: 36 rev 1 

Document ID: 116COR 36 

Interior & Exteriior Alterations of UCCAC 

Project ID #: 0192 

Interior & Exterilor Alterations of UCCAC 

Issued Date: 7/1112012 

Re-Submit Date: 

Req. Response Date: 

Please note that this COR only adresses those items specifically called out in Bulletin Sa, and does not include other 

related work from Bulletin 8 such as the removal and modification of walls in the basement, etc. 

Per discussion with Interstate, we have included a verbal estimate of $20,000.00 in costs for hand excavation based on 

performing work from project property. If written permission to occupy adjacent property is received this cost can be 

adjusted. 

We also recommend the owners consideration of an allowance for the posiibility of required underpinning, dewatering or 

other work not included in our proposal. 

We have attached backup as available with descriptions of included work, as well as the descriptions on this document. 

This work will require a duration of approximately 3 weeks, and will delay completion of other tasks, including curbing, 

paving, striping landscaping, final inspections, etc to a point of time approx 4 weeks beyond the proposed completion 

date of the project. As such, we have included a cost of $6132.00 per week for 4 weeks. This compensatory extension 

of time will be adjusterd to reflect actual costs and extensions based on revision to project schedule due to this 

additional work. 

• The approval of thfs document is important to the progress of the job. Your approval is required as soon as possible. 

*Accumulation of changes affecting the scope of work with no request for additional time may result in a COR for a time extension. 

• We will not proceed with changes until response is received. 
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Owner Change Order Request 
COR #: 36 rev 1 

Document ID: 116COR 36 

Interior & Exteriior Alterations of UCCAC 

Project ID #: 0192 

Interior & Exteriior Alterations of UCCAC 

Issued Date: 7/11/2012 
Re-Submit Date: 
Req. Response Date: 

Upon signature of the Owner, this form will serve as our written authorization to proceed with the above 
work pending an official change order to our contract showing the revised contract amount. 

CGT CONSTRUCTION INC. ----------
CONTRACTOR 

10 Franklin Avenue 

ADDRESS 

Edison, NJ 08837 

---- -- - ----··· 
Gregg Cooke 

DATE 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

OWNER I PARTNER 

1 0 Cherry Street 

ADDRESS 

Elizabeth. NJ 07202 

Charlotte DeFilippo 

DATE 

Page 3 of 3 Document !0: 116COR 36 



BULLETIN NO: 8A Revised Date: 06/25/2012 

TO: CGT Construction Inc. 
10 Franklin Avenue 
Edison, NJ 08837 

PROJECT: Union County Child Advocacy Center 
242 W. Jersey Street 
Elizabeth, NJ 

GRA PROJECT NO: 09.251.001 

INTENT: The purpose or this Bulletin is to modify certain requirements of the 

Contract Documents. Unless speeitically noted or speeitied, Work shall 

conform to the applicable provisions of the Contract Documents. Please 

submit an itemized quotation for changes (if any) in the Contract Sum 

and/or Time incidental to the proposeclmoclilication described herein. 

THIS IS NOT /1. CHANGE ORDER NOR /1. DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED 
WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

DESCRIPTION: 
8. t Revision to Site Draim1gc lOr Leaders and Downspout l)ischargc: 

a. The Contractor shall install a series or drainage measures to allow the storm water 
run-off to tlow away from the foundation and on to the existing or proposed paved 
parking areas. These _methods are described on Drawing sheet I of l titled: Roof 
Leader Drainage Plan. dated 5/25112 prepared by French & Parcllo Associates. 
Additionally. revise the southwest corner swale layout to one width of swalc and add 
length of 4"'solid pvc pipe to depressed curb. 

b. The methods will include: installation of solid PVC piping laid on grade and covered 
with soil or mulch and installation of river stone on tilter fabric in some areas. 

c. Landscaping will be adjusted accordingly to accommodate the stone swale areas. 

d. The new curbs will be depressed at each out/low location on all sides. 

8.2 Install Exterior Foundation Drainage & Waterproofing Svstcms in the Basement: 

a. The Contractor shall install a foundation drain~1ge system as noted on Architect's 
sketch Sl(-36 rev 3 dated 6/21/\2. 

b. Scope shall include: excavation of a portion or earth adjacent to portions of the east 
& west walls (see sketch SK 36); clean foundation wall & install water-proofing 
removal of a portion of the concrete slab in designated areas to receive new sump pits 
where noted; the installation of perforated pvc piping and crushed stone bed on the 
exterior of the building; installation of(3) new sump pumps in existing or new sump 
pits: the installation of disdmrge piping installed directly into leaders on the exterior 
walls; supplemental electrical work to power the pumps; miscellaneous patching and 
repair of surnlces damaged by the work. 



BULLETIN #SA 
UNION COUNTY CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER 

June :25, 20! 2 

Page 2 

c. Install Polymeric sheet waterproofing along the entire f-Oundation wall adjacent to the 
new footing drains as sbown on SK-36 noted .above. Sec specilication for additional 
information. 

8.3 Downsnout Location J>hm: 

a. The Contractor shall install roof leaders in locations as noted on Architect's Sketch 
SK-37. Coordinate the outlet information with the Civil engineering drawing noted 
in item 8.1 above. 

ATTACHMENTS· 
No. Title 

Spec Section 071120-Polymeric Sheet Waterproofing 
SK-36 Trench Drain & Foundation Waterproofing Plan & Detail 
SK-37 Drainage Area Roof Plan & Downspout Locations 
1 of 1 ~oof Leader Drainage Plan (by: French & Parrella) 

By: GRA Architects, Inc. 
James J. Ramentol, AlA 
Principal 

Distribution: T. O'Connell- CGT Construction 
G. Cooke, K. MacDonald, G. Bowman -Newport 
R. lsgard- Surety Partners 
J. Binney- UClA 
J. Esmerado- UCCAC 
S. Gabriel, D. Keenan -French & Parella 
GRA- file 

Date 
06/25/12 
06-21-12 
06-14-12 
05-25-12 



Per Diem Cast For Union County 

fER ITEM% 
EXTENDED SITE OFFICE MONTH INVOlVED 
PROJECT GENERAl CONDITIONS $8,400.00 100% 
PROJECT COORDINATION MEETINGS ONCE A WEEK $462.00 50% 
SUPERINTENDENT $18,480,00 100% 
ASSISTANCE SUPERINTENDENT $6,444.00 0% 
INDIRECT f'ROJECT MANAGER TIME $7,756.32 0% 
PROJECT MANAGER I. SUPERINTENDENT'S CAR EXPENSE & TOm $950.00 0% 
MATERIAL HANDLING 1 HOUR PER DIEM $745.00 0% 
CLEANUP 1 HOUR PER DIEM $745.00 100% 
TRAVEL EXPENSE DIRECT for SUPERINTENDENT .S3.225.00 100% 
SAFETY MEETING 1/2 HOUR 1 EACH WEEK 1 MEN@ ~35.88 $154.28 0% 
DUMPSTER ~5.00 0% 
SITE OFFICE SUPPUES $60.00 100% 
TELEPHONE&. FAX $4.50.00 100% 
PROJECT TRAILER 5130.00 100% 
STORAGE TRAILER ~.00 0% 
SITE FENCE $291.00 100% 
PORTABLE TOILETS $120.00 100% 

Cost Per 
COMPANY TOOl COSTS Monlh 
24 EXTENSION LADDER $17.00 
MilWAUKEE CIRC SAW $4.00 
MILWAUKEE SCREW SHOOTER $7.50 
COMPRESSION TOOLS $46.'14 
SMALl TOOLS AT 1% CONTRACT VALUE $3.301.00 
MILWAUKEE HAMMER DRill $48.50 
FIRST AID KIT $03.72 
FIRE EXT, 20 LB. ~7.25 
HllTITE·72 $45.00 
HilT! TE·22 $29.00 
Hill! DX36M $43.00 
SAWZAll $70.00 
MILWAUKEE 3/8 DRILL $48.50 
12' STEP LADDER $32.00 
JO' STEP LADDER $30.00 
8' STEP LADDER $20.00 
PORTABLE fLOOD liGHTS $47.?1 
HOLES SAW SET 3/4 • 4.5 $35.00 
6" CHAIN WRENCH $10.00 
GANG BOX $47.50 
MILWAUKEE CORDLESS DRILL $40.00 
2vWA Y JOB RADIO'S $120.00 
SAFETY BELT 522.58 
GENERATOR $18.00 
100' EXT. CORD $8.00 
TRUCKING, 1 HOUR PER WEEK@ $50 PER HOUR $7.17 
STORAGE TRAILER $95.00 
TOTAl 

DOES NOT INCLUDE PROFIT. 
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WORK 
DAYS 

30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 

TOlAl 

H of #of 
UnHs Dols 

0 30 
0 30 
1 30 
1 30 
1 30 
1 30 
1 30 
1 30 
1 30 
0 30 
0 30 
2 30 
1 30 
0 30 
1 30 
1 30 
0 30 
0 30 
0 30 
1 30 
1 30 
1 30 
1 30 
1 30 
2 30 
0 30 
1 15 

$8,400.00 
$231.00 

$18,480.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$745.00 
$3.225.00 

$0.00 
$65.00 
~60.00 

$450.00 
S13D.OO 

$0.00 
$291.00 
$120.00 

$32,217.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 
F-50 

$46.94 
.$3,301.00 

,S48.50 
$83.72 
$67.25 
$45.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$140.00 
$48.50 

$0.00 
$30.00 
$20.00 

$0.00 
~0.00 

$0.00 
$47.50 
$40.00 

5120.00 
$22.58 
$18.00 
$16.00 

$0.00 
$47.50 

~4.169.99 



ACOUS1r~CS & CONST!f.liUCl'UlN INC. 

July 18, 2012 

Thomas 0 'Connell 
CGT Construction, Inc. 
10 Franklin Ave11ue 
Edison, New Jersey 08837 
7326():11717fax732661!704 

265 BFlOAD STnEET 
OLOOMF\ELD, NEW ,JEFJSEY 07003 

OFFICE PHONE: W3-743-1488 
FAX: 973-743-7290 

Re: UCCA E-lizabeth, New Jersey Additional Fire Line Work 30" Valve 

Tom, 

The following is a breakdown for additional costs for the ftre serv.ice which wa~ not part of the 
spec and our quote, the curb box valve is set at 30" which is NOT code and we will NOT be 
responsible for any frost damage, ifthe code calls for 54", than it would be Jcasonablc to think 
Uiat would be the depth of the c<mnection. 

Materials 
Labor 8 hours x $54.35 
Labor Foremen 8 hours $57.98 
Machine and Operator 

Sub Total 
10% Overhead 
Sub Total 
5% Profit 
Sub Total 
l. 5% l.nsurance 

Grand Total 

$600.00 
434.80 
463.84 

$1400.00 

$2898.64 
289.86 

$3188.50 
159.42 

$3347.92 
50.21 

$3398.14 

Please feel free to contact me office and or my cell phone with any questions you might have 
about this breakdown. 

Sincerely, 

a~~~ft£~*-
Douglas G. Malcolm, Jr. 
·M.cCann Acoustics and Construction, J nc, 

www. rncci'n nau:must icsandconst r•ucti on. com 



ACOUSll'lCS & CONSTRUC'TiON INC. 
265 BROAD STREET 

BLOOMFIEI_O, NEW JERSEY 07003 
OFFICE PHONE 973-743-1486 

FAX: 973-743-7290 

July 18, 2012 

Thomas O'Connell 
CGT Construction, Inc, 
10 Franklin Avenue 
Edison, New Jersey 08837 
732 661 1717fax73266!!704 

Re: UCCA Elizabeth, New Jersey Additional.Fire Line Work 

Tom, 

The following is a breakdown for additional costs for the fire service which was not part of the 
spec and our quote. 

Materials sand not in specs or quote J 6 yards 
Cart 16 yards off site 
Machine and Operator to load ofT site materials 

Sub Total 
i 0% Overhead 
Sub Total 
5% Profit 
Sub Total 
1.5% Insurance 

Grand Total 

$768.00 
$480.00 
$350.00 

$i598.00 
159.80 

$1757.80 
87.98 

$!845.69 
27.68 

$1873.37 

Please feel fi·ee to contact me ofiice and or my cell phone wi1h any questions you might have 
about this breakdo\\n. 

Sincerely, /) 

/ifi~~=:#~-Jl. 
Douglas G. Malcolm, Jr. 
McCann Acoustics and Constt·uction, Inc. 

wv.rw.mccanrlacousticsandconstructio-n.c-om 



Kevin MacDonald 

From: 
Sent: 

Douglas Malcolm <dmalcolm@mccannacousticsandconstruction.com> 
Tuesday, July 10,2012 5:41 PM 

To: 
Subject: 

Gregg Cooke; George Bowman; 'Siava Grigorian'; Kevin MacDonald 
UCCAC 

Gentlemen, 

Additional work to raise the grade front and side of building 

Thanks 
Douglas G. Malcolm, Jr. 
Vice President 
McCann Acoustics and Construction, Inc. 
265 Broad Street 
Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003 
973 743 1486 fax 973 743 7290 

dmalcolm@mccannacousticsandconstruction.com 
www .mcca n naco usticsandco nstructio n .com 

b :8 

$9500.00 

This electronic communication, including any appended material, is intended solely for the use of the person or entity that 
it is addressed to. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you are prohibited from reading, disclosing, 
reproducing, distributing, disseminating, or otherwise using the communication because the communication may contain 
information that is confidential, privileged, or legally exempt from disclosure. If you have received this communication in 
error, please immediately notify the sender by electronic communication and immediately delete this message from your 
system 



ACOUSTICS & CONSTRUCTION INC. 

July 13, 20 12 

Thomas O'Connell 
COT Construction, Inc. 
10 Franklin Avenue 
Edison, New Jersey 08837 
732 661 1717litx 732 661 1704 

Uc: lJCCA Elizabeth, New .Jersey 

Tom, 

C'Gci BROAD STnEET 
L'LOOMFI[LO. NEW J[llSEY OFiD3 

DFTIClc PHUNE. 973-7431 '18l) 
FAX: ll?J-74~3-1290 

The following is a quote tr) raise the grades on the front left side of the lot, titeing it ti·om the 
street. 

Materials 
I .abor 16 hours x $54.35 
Labor Foremen 16 hours S57.9S 
Machine and Operator 

Sub Total 
I 0% Overhead 
Suh Total 
s•;,, Pro fi 1 

Sub Total 
1.5% Insurance 

Grand Total 

$4200.00 
869 60 
927.68 

$2100.00 

$8097.28 
809.72 

$8907.00 
445.35 

$9352.35 
140.28 

$9492.64 

Please feel tree to contact me orlice and or my cell phone with any questions you might have 
about this breakdown. 

Sincerely, 
~ 

/0-, t'• ;.·.· !:.:~A:?·;:/,~,'.,. .. ,~·;/- 1-.:.Ct·t./'-./-'-'. L<> :; / - . ..- .- /"'r . . / 
Douglas G. Malcolm, Jr. 
McCann Acoustics and Construction, Inc. 

www .mccannacousticsandconstruction _com 
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R£.V\~ 
Proposal 

Drainage work and waterproofing: 
at UCCAC lWzabcth, NJ ~ 

To: GRA Architects Date: 07/1 0/12-REV-07-ll;J 

../\..~--~ 
Re: Waterprooling & Drainage work 

In response to your request for proposal, Interstate Waterproofing is pleased to submit u proposal 

for the above referenced service. The following price is based on my sllbscqucnt site visit. 

Upon examination of the site as well a<; meeting with staff to review the scope for the 

above mentioned projects, we are aware of various conditions which may impact the performance 

of the work. 

Interstate waterproofing agrees to: 

1. Perform all labor at prevailing wages for Uuion County. 
2. Furnish all materials, equipment, and incidentals (unless excluded) needed to complete 

the scope of work in a competent c.md protessional manner. 

3. This proposal for C1 pmtion is based on accesses through adjacent properly with 

addition limited black·tnp repair. 

Scope of Work 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Cost: 

Note CJ: Work to include Excavation export and import of soil as needed for 

Back fill mechanical room area only with :Y, crushed. Driveway entry side to back 

tilled with existing soi I and remove excess not to exceed to 15 yards. 

Waterproofing to be installed as per detail on sk-36. Plaster to beY," of cement 

prior to waterproofing membrane. Waterproofing membrane to be Aqua Seal 

ECO-FLEX spray applied. (sec attached spec) 

After, we will install a 1" drain and protection board in one made from recyclecl 

rubber. 
!lased on field conditions, it maybe necessary to install a damp proof layer 

consisting of Karnak and 30 weight paper prior to cement plaster. 

We will wash foundation before plastering . 

Part of Addendum-add to base price 
{Black-top repair at 3' by 65' at 4" deep repair max) 

PO BOX 4;52, WAJUUiN NEW JERSJiY 908-903-1999 FAX 908-542-9683 
WWW:tNTERSTATE/'OWERWASHfNG.COM 
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(Base- bid)Additional work pricing: 
• Note C-3 both areas Work to be pcr10nned as per note on SK-36 

Cost: $3,900.00 

• Note C-6 Work to be performed as per note on SK-36 with lid 
Cost: $1,175.00 

• Note C-7 Work to be performed as per note on SK-36 
Cost: $2,000.00 

(Alternate for Hydraulic shoring:-:--:-------------'$4,700.00) 
{Alternate for 5" Coring wall: per bole $650.00) 

1'0 liOX 4552, WARREN NEW JERSEY 908-91/3-1999 F/lX 908-542-9683 
WWW.JNTERSTATEI'OWn'RWASliiNU.COM 



Addendum: 071112-01 
This addendum includes the changing of prices to work outside the mechanical room by 

hand it also include all work involved within the scope of C-1 as described in SKA-36 

Hand dig and bacl<-fill said portion ofworl< within addendum-071112-01 at 
mccbankal room, and pcrl"onn the remaining work on site as detailed within C-1. 

Cost: 30,478.00 

Optional: 
This cost is a bargaining chip if needed to add to the original pricing submitted 
071012: 

Will repave adjacent property entryway from entry side of' drive-way from entry to past 

work area estimated at 1 J' by I 00' with 4" top and 2" stone where needed. We will peel 

top coat oiTand dispose of all work to be done during normal business hours. 

Cost: 8,700.00 

Sales tax will he applied to total unless exempt form is presented. 

Interstate waterproofing appreciates the opportunity to submit a price for 

this project. If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact m~ at your 
earliest convenience. 

Notes: This project will require a 25% deposit. Retalnage shall not be held on any 

payments, in addition full payment shall be made 15 days after completion once final 

invoice is submitted to GC. 

Waterproofing membrane carries a 30 year manufacturer's guarantee against leaking. 

IWP will offer a 1 year limited workmanship warranty. 

Exclusions: 
Permits and fees 
Engineering 
Soil testing and/or environmental issues· 
Rock splitting or De-water either/or encounter during excavation 
Shoring wood or hydraulic (see alternate p1·icing) 

Electrical and plumbing work 

PO BOX 45.52, WARREN NEW.mRSEY 908-903-1999 FAX 908-542-9683 
WWW.INTEIISTATEPOWER WASlllNG.COM 

® 



ECO-FLEX 
ALL SEASON FORMULA 

The FIRST Water-Based, Rubberized 
Waterproofing Coating Not Affected By Freezing 

# DESCRIPTION 
Eco~Ftex' -AsF ·r::; ~l wrl\e'r.l)ased, co·tp applied, 
nibb.eriretl, hifihty flexib.lci, !i_quid }'Vrite·rp·rooflng 
merrhrane that ww tJe _used for helnw ~rade 
waterproofing and a!w· above orad(;!~~ "ilfl aV ~nd­
waM :vapcit.ir b:::mil!r. AqU1lSe<~l ha~- q·ev_elo!~ed the 
first ''Klter..:base_d. asphitlt~~mulsion.~;:diltino· ti:l~t is not 
!l_Ftf.c!f-tl' _l~y freH~ing. ·r~i;:;_ cxtcPbo.,_al. wo~ycJ is·. 
sOlVent lfee . .norf.flamrmbl~, 'and._ foli'rJS a 'higlily­
fle;db(e rnonolilhic :·waterproof iner"nl.Ji"<me. It hns 
excellent adlle!'.ion pmw~rtitos, rnlt on~y- on com:relc 
(\milt nevt <Hld ~xisling); but also 'CF (lrl"~ulated 
co-~crere Forms) and polyslyrc~nn sheets, Md c_ures 
to f01rn a water ~1nd v<.)por pn:iof cnryN1g. ECQ·Fiex 
ASF is t:IOt- only #I in inn'lvation, qlr.~lit)• an·d 
perfonwmce. but is 'also nffl~n:U ,J[ '<.! vc;iy r.OmflP.litive 
pric·e 

It FEATURES 
.... Ready to use. no· priming mquire~ 
Y Spm.y~ <.!pplicd·wiUt I:J(rtcSs Sphi,1~r- produt:t rn<:~Y 

be_hetited icdrnprw1:1 sprayaj:lilr!_y {1 :.!IJF rrox.) 
Y 1\mlly in lcfrqJJ;!r<itutes dtiw·1 to 20r 
•/ C:ai1 also ·be. appli'ed With fOiler ol-.tiiu:..:tr 
./ Product is not ·Oe.stroyerJ by fre~i!ng -,-.ffreezihg 

ocr;urs - thaw,-shr v;'ie!l -an~· ap_P~'· Sh m:t perfods 
of fre.ezi.ng_ wilL n'pt affkt.t the \·1uarftY' or 
J1erfor.rn~nce of the product. 

v' Hi!itfy ·riCxibl.e. +950PJQ 
..! 30 Ye<'lr·warffinly.on prm~uLi. 
v' Adh~~-;; to virtunlly ;)IJ huildlnJ:J -sul!s_ti·atCs 
>i' · Can be used on .. rneta I, plywouU, SIP .and ()SR 
v' UV·resistanf {up to 12 months e:xp_osun~) 
./ Non to,xicandYQC,::cornpli<mli(lAI.l StatP.~~ 
v' Solverit an.d octorfqP-: anrl nnn.fl<:irnmab!e 
y· Fdehd!y \D- the_enYi~orr_rr'lc;nt :Jrid the applicatOr 
y' Cah Q?- tJSf.!r:l ~s ah atln'/P. grade \~!ater ahd air 

V<Jpour b;::wiqr 
v' Cleans up with soap t1nd >M~ter 
Y Ve_ry mmd_ coverage ·- 225~r per 6 gal pail ('1 

coi.l:i $::lpic.atip_nJ 
Y Lo_ng sh_clf life (2+ ye~ns) 
./ use on_ above and betpw grade :::tf1plir.(lt1m1s, 

horizontal oi" vertical surfcices 
\/' Ctin b-e used ·as ~n ;:tdh8sfve lor fJolystyrcno 

Protection boards 

t1 COVERAGE 
_BelOw-Grade: _ N:f_·.~ Y..t?terpt'\)·qf _-fd_undatiqn c.o~ting, 
ilpp:l'oxfr'n_ai¢- ::~prjJication rriie is 225Sf-pe~ _5 ga!loii 
p·aiL anci_Wng fOr·2·-r:oatll of,30rflil each which \'l~ll yield 
-a- dry tl!tii thiCkness Of i!OmiL 

AfurirR- Grade- As ·.an uir Clll~ vl/ater vapour hiinier 
pro~ci:i~f:i a·n- tile l;l.vi!dihg en.</e)op·e_, _one Cl)tlt -is 
tequil'_~c! "(15tnil::; •het ci.Jritig ~o 1.Pmils." (ir1)"ilnd viii 
yielrJ· ;:r. r;;o'VCmgr~ rcite ·of -1 BOSf ~<er gallon or 9fl0s1 
from tl s· gnton pnil: 

t! ~URFA.CE PREPA-R."H.lON 
~D'lei".a9:C!. _are-u shc•Lt!d_br.- cleail, socrnd7tnrl flly, nnll 
free.nt arjy )on::;e rnub::rial ur debris-. E_co·Fieli:"·ASF 
has :superior· adhcsioti ond _bOnds firm~; to icr- or 
substrmr., _eyen when aiJPhed oillo. grel.1n -concrete. 
i-hw,·t:vcr, Eco:flex ASF Sl1ou:d not br. ::~pphed it r.:lin 
or snov!J iS famc:Jsl V'tilhift 24-·ho~.;r";; ufter appl!cution 

It A;PPLICATION 
Siir·Mn prlortiJu.sing. E.c;o-fl~x-ASF !3):n'!st'rlpplied 
by Wt!J a comrnqrciaJ aii"le .. ss -sp.rw.er (r:nrifRr:t 
'Aql.il:iqeuf ~Or:~prayer specitfC<iticjns);.or. usir1.Q a tiru~t 
Or (oiler: In t.:llftl:ir?;::ather ttl§ pioduct e~m-be lle«ted 
sliyhQY. -(120F max)-Jo improve-the·spray·pattem.- If 
usi'rig .ail urf._~eated spr:ayer, keep.ihg -·the. p:rpduct 
·\l'f<lrm anr! im;\,llatirig ·fhe.,hm;e~, iS i~c6mr:ended>lo 
i riif:l rOy 1:\•ilo r~a bi!i \Y~ 

II ·CURING'·& DRYING . . 
Ideal rlfyih:J terri;ir.~r6Ji"r.·is. +~ifiF hrltJhc prodw.:t-e<.in 
Ue <:~pp!iect in lempcr.8turEs a·s· low ·as 20F. Under 
warm \~<:~ttier -conditions Ec<>·FJe_;.: ASF...sh.ouid be 
·wddn~C v.i~hiri ~ppro~. 1. ho_ur and·fully rlrf Wit!irn 1.:1, 
hours. [hiring to)d y,e~tl1ei'; _U1e product w.l! take 
!unyr.;r to dry ::::o:a!lciw-2·.!1 h6ur.>-pefo(e Packfil!inQ-. A 
!i'eale"d'srr;r.;er 'of'1iiJ :i"Edut:e'-Wnter dJ:Ying titne·. Jt is 
recornmeridcd thJt. pi'otcc~c )"Jl11_p or 
drainage/insulation IJoaFds tie used in areas with poor 
O:iaining ~1\1. possjb!e Jloodinn or seismic a~tivity, or 
wln:!rEl JOt~ll.Juildiny ~oLlcs·n~quitU it. 

f/ CLEAN UP 
UncUred ·rnaterial tan b_e c1B<lnecl otf using- sonp and 
water, Once wred use mineral spiriJ:s. 

PO BOX 4552, WARRll'N NEW JERSEY 908-903-1999 I•/lX 908-542-9683 
WWW.INTEI~ 1'1/l11i1'0 WEll W/lSHING'. COM 



II PACKAGING 
Eco~Fiex ASF mmes in 5 gu!lon IJ<Iils { 1 A J1 l..) nr 55 
gallon (200 1..) rirurn:>. TNes are aV'!ilable- please 
call for pricing. 

It STORC..GE &HANDLING 
Eeo-Fie.x ASF r::an tolerate shmt periods of freezing 
(3-4 d<tts) without damaging the product BUT it is 
irnoortant U1at lt)e product Is stored at temperatum~ 
~b.~Jrfl.~ZiD!l 

It CAUTION 
Eco-Fiex ASF is non :oxic, but. it is recommomrled 
that the applic<~tnr "'ear prutcctivc v.ork dultHf!Y :;Jtld 

eye ...e<n. Avoid prolunQF~rl r.onrnct v1ith exposed skin 
and keep away frnm rnouth and eyes. If SW<lliowcd, 
do not indum vomiting and seek rl'J.Hiir.nl he.lp 
inwerlratel~·- I<EEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 

if LIMITATIONS 
Eco-Fiex ASF rs nllt designed to pertnrm CIS nn 
expnSP.cl ">'VI:urin•J wurse membrone. Ne't-r!y applied 
Eeo-Fiex ASF siluulr.J be prul.!::!ctetl again>.t raifl and 
snow rlwinn the nrst 21 hour!:i. Keep r.:ontaincrs 
tightly scaled and stored at ternpemlurcs betv..een 
35F to 120F. Product C3f1 tulerate ~mrt pBtiods of 
fraezing withoLrt affecting product quality bur DO NOT 
FREEZE PROpUCT FOR LONGER !HAN 34 
DAYS It lmpl as stated, the shelf life of Eeo-Fiex 
A Sf is 24+ months. StirVIif.lll prior to usc. 

ft WARRANTY 
Eeo-flex ASF comes Wth a 30 YearVVananty on the 
protlucr -· see Warranty for details. It is the 
respnnsibility of till! cu:>twrner to rletem1ine the 
suitability of tl'\F. prmlucl for the Intended purpose. 
F<'ldnrs such as v.emt11:r. surface preparatirm aud 
i':lpplic~:~to~s sl-ti!! are beyond the control of the 
company. Therefore, !he rwmufacturer's li<Jbility is 
lirnited te the Jt)placeme:nt of the deledve material 
lli!)Y. 

Payment due upon completion unless otherwise specified. 
Aprrovcd jobs or $I 0,000 or more require a 40% deposit unless otherwise 
specified & approved by Interstate Waterproofing. 

Fees and penalties: 
Interstate waterprooling LLC reserves the right to add a service charge of 1 l!.i% 
per month (21% per Year) if payment is not received in thirty days from the date 
of any invoice. [f the account is placed in collections the purchaser agrees to pay 
any additional related fees, including but not limited to legal fees. No waiver of 
such rights shall be implied by lailure ofthe seller to exercise its opinion. 

fnlerstate waterproofing appreciates the opportunity tu submit a quotation for this prqject. 
If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contract me at your earliest 
convenience. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

:-c-c---c---·---··--
t\ Division ot: Interstate Power Washing, LLC 

PO IJOX 4552, WARR/oN NEW .JERSEY 908-903-1999 FAX908-542-9683 
WWW.!NTERSTA 1'l1'0WERWASHING. COM 



Acceptance of Above Named Proposal 

The conditions, specification and costs as stated within this proposal are 
satisfactory, and are hereby accepted. Interstate waterproofing LLC is authorized to 
proceed with preparation and performance of the work as stated within. 

Authorized Signature Interstate Waterproofing 

··--
Joshua A. Mooney 
Director of Operations 

Agreed and Accepted 

Name In Print 

Signature and Title 

PO BOX 4552, WARIIEN NEW JERSI!:Y 908-903-1999/·~iX 9118-542-9683 
WWW:INTERSTA1'EPOWERWASlllNO.COM 



DOVCONINC ROOF MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

INSPECTION • REPAIR • CONSTRUCTION • DESIGN • CONSULTING 
PH: (201) 935-6879 + FX: (201} 935-7832 + WEB: www.dovcon.com + EMAIL: email@dovcon.com 

····-·····-------- --
Job Type: Miscellaneous Work 

Submitted To: CGT Construction Inc. 

10 Franklin Ave. 
Attn: Kevin Mac Donald 

George Bowman 
_ P_h_on_e: __________ 856-662-9500 

Proposal 

Install solid PVC piping 
(Excavation required in some areas) 

W8st Side Underground Piping 
Two different locations on the west side area 

Cost: $2,450.00 

East Side Underground Piping 
Two different locations on the east side area 

Cost: $3.SOO.OO 

Proposal 

Job: Union County Child Advocacy Ctr. 

242 West Jersey Street 
Elizabeth, NJ 

___ Cell: 609-504-7750_:_§".0!9,_e ___ _ 

7/3/2012 

• Any work mmded beyond the scope of work in this proposal will be considered an extra and a 
separate proposal will be submitted. 

• All costs in this proposal are valid for 30 days only and are subject to change after that period. 

Permits and applicable sales tflx not induded in Ulls proposaL Dovcon Inc. is not responsible for any building interior odors, noise, debris or damage 
associated with any of lhe roof repair procedures. • 

We hereby propose to furnish labor - complete in accordance with above specifications 
PRICES AS STATED ABOVE 

Payment to be made as follows: Due at job completion 

All material is guaranteed to be as speci11ed. All work to be completed in a workmanlike m.::um0r according to standard p!aclices. Any alteration or 
deviation from above specifications involving Bxtra costs will be executed only upon wrillen orders, and will become an extra charge over and above 
the estimate. AU agreements are con!ingenl upon strikes, accidllnts or delays beyond our controL Thf! Owner is to carry fire, tornado and other 
necessary insurance_ Our workers are fu!ly covered hy workmen's compeosalion insurance. A charge of 1 Yt% per month; 18% annually, will be 
charyed on a!! monies past due. In the event that Dovcon inc. refers the collection of a past due account to an attorney, the purchaser shall be 
responsible for the payment of reasonable attorney's fees nnd any other legal costs. 

Mailing Address: PO Box 366 Carlstadt, NJ 07072 • Office Address: 520 Rte 17 South Carlstadt, NJ 



OOVCONINC ROOF MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

INSPECTION • REPAIR • CONSTRUCTION • OESI/lN • CONSULTING 
PH: {201) 835-6679 + FX: {201) 835-7832 + WEB: www.dovoon.com + EMAil: email@dovcon.com 

Thls proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days. 

Acceptance Of Proposal~ The above prices, specifications and conditions are hereby accepted. You are authorized 
to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. 

Authorized 
Signature ~----------------------P·--------------------------------------------- Date -------------· -------------------·-----

Title ------------------------------------------

Mailing Address: PO Box 366 Carlstadt, NJ 07072 • Office Address: 520 Rte 17 South Carlstadt, NJ 



LITESPEED ELECTRIC of NJ 

Change Order Request - Estimate Summary 

Job: Union County Child Advocacy Ce Contract With: CGT Construction 
G. C.: CGT Construction Contract No.: 
Reference Change: Bulletin SA drawings 

BASIC MATERIALS: 
Total Material Price per Estimate . 
Misc. Materials at 10% material cost 
Quoted Items I Material, Excavation, Rigging Etc ... 

SUBTOTAL MATERIAL: ............................................................................................. . 
Escalation Long Term Material at: 3% of ........................ . 
New Jersey Sales Tax at: 0% . 

Job No.:12J242 
No.:J242-02Q 

$305 
$30 

$0 

$335 
$0 
$0 

712012012 

TOTAL MATERIAL COST: ...................................................................................................................... jlbj ==~$;;;33~5:dlll 

ESTIMATED HOURS: 

Hours per Estimate . 
Job Factor of 0% Total Estimate Hours 
Total Productive Hours Required . 
Local Union : 102 
Agreement Ends: 513112012 

Electrician 

Journeymar 
Time 

8 
0 
8 

Journeymar 
Rate 

87.22 

Journeyman 
Time&112 

0 
0 
0 

Journeyman 
Time&112 

130.83 

Foreman Foreman Gen.Foreman 
Time Time&112 Time 

8 0 0 
0 0 0 
8 0 0 

Foreman Foreman Gen.Foreman 
Rate Time&112 Rate 
100.31 150.47 102.09 1,500 

TOTAL LABOR COST: ............................................................................................................................ lkll ==,;;;$,;,1.;;;50;;;0dljl 

OTHER JOB RELATED COSTS: 
Inspection Fees at: .. $1.50 I outlet x. 0 ... $0 
Disposable Tools at: 2.00% per man hour .. $30 
Superintendent: ....... 5.00% of labor .......................... .. $75 
Special Tool Costs: . ................ .. .............. .. $0 
Asbuilts Drawings: . .. .... .. ..... $65.00 per hour x 1 $65 
Research and Investigation at: .. $65.00 per hour x 0 $0 
Estimate Preparation: $65.00 per hour x 1 $65 
General Conditions I Clean Up at: 1.50% total labor dollars ..... $23 
Finance Cost of Retainer at: 1.00% Cost I Mo. JF===;~';';91 
TOTAL JOB RELATED COSTS: ................................................ -... -... -... -... -... -.............................................. jlkj ==~$;;;2;;;58dlll 

$0 

CLARIFICATIONS I EXCEPTIONS: 
No permit fees 
No painting or patching 
No storage 
No dumpsters, recycling or recycling fees 
No excavation or backfill 

Subtotal ............... . 
Overhead:. 
Subtotal . 
Profit: ................ .. 

10.00% 

5.00% 

Bond Premium at: 0.00% 
TOTAL 

We reserve our right to assess cumulative impacts. 

.. $2,093 
$209 

$2,302 
$115 

$0 
$0 

I $2,4181 



RESOLUTION NO. 70-2012 

J ' // 
Member J}_,taJ~'1,t~,/ introduced and moved the adoption of the following 

~ /I,J./ ' 
resolution and Member ()~w- seconded the motion: 

RESOLUTION OF THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 
APPROVING THE RETENTION OF AN APPRAISER TO APPRAISE THE 
UNION COUNTY GOLF COURSES 

WHEREAS, the Union County Improvement Authority (the "Authority") has been duly 
created by ordinance of the Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders, as public body corporate 
and politic of the State ofNew Jersey pursuant to and in accordance with the County Improvement 
Authorities Law, constituting Chapter 183 of the Pamphlet Laws of 1960 of the State, as amended 
and supplemented frolll time to time (the "Act"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, the Authority is authorized to operate public facilities for 
various purposes, including, but not limited to, recreational purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority wishes to retain an appraiser experienced in preparing appraisals 
of facilities such as golf courses, in order to determine cun-ent values of the Union County Golf 
Courses; and 

WHEREAS, the services of an appraiser are professional services, and are therefore exempt 
from public bidding pursuant to Local Public Contracts Law, N,J,S,A, 40A:11-1 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, Laurence A. Hirsh, CRE, MAI, SGA, FRICS, President of the Golf Property 
Analysts, is an experienced and lmowledgeable appraiser of golf courses and has performed golf 
course appraisals throughout the country; and 

WHEREAS, Mr. Hirsh has agreed to perform the necessary appraisal services for a sum not 
to exceed $25,000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Authority, that the Authority retain the services of Laurence A. Hirsh to prepare an appraisal of the 
Union County Golf Courses for a sum not to exceed $25,000; and 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a contract with Golf Property Analysts will not be 
executed until the Authority has received and approved all informational documents required to be 
provided by professional services providers under Local Public Contracts Law. 

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote: 

Recorded Vote 

!NAMES AYE NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

Anthony R. Scutari, Chairperson / 

Carolyn Vo!lero, V. Chairperson v 
ohn Salerno, Secretary 

,/ 

oseph W. Miskiewicz, Treasurer v--
Walter Boright, Member 

~·· 

.·· 
Sebastian D'Elia, Member i./ 
Linda Hines, Member / 

Samuel T. McGhee, Member ~ 
/ 

Cherron Rountree, Member v 

CERTIFICATION 

I, JOHN SALERNO, Secretary of the Union County Improvement Authority, HEREBY 
CERTIFY that the foregoing RESOLUTION OF THE UNION COUNTY 
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY APPROVING THE RETENTION OF AN APPRAISER TO 
APPRAISE THE UNION COUNTY GOLF COURSES is a true copy of a resolution adopted by 
the governing body of the Authority on August 1, 2012. 

::Io~~CY~NT AUTHoRTrv 
' . \ Jo~n Salerno, Secretary 
\..J 

Dated: August 1, 2012 



A I ' RESOLUTION NO. 71-2012 

Member/ lLtJu<..iA,{,~ introduced and moved the adoption of the following 

resolution and Member c;/!;uPvt. C seconded the motion: ,._ 
/ 

RESOLUTION OF THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT CERTAIN PROGRAM 
DOCUMENTS OF THE UNION COUNTY RENEWABLE ENERGY 
PROGRAM (PHASE I) AS AMONG THE AUTHORITY, THE COUNTY OF 
UNION, TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC. AND THE VARIOUS 
LOCAL UNITS 

WHEREAS, the Union County Improvement Authority (the "Authority") has been duly 
created by ordinance of the Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders as a public body corporate 
and politic of the State ofNew Jersey pursuant to and in accordance with the County Improvement 
Authorities Law, .constituting Chapter 183 of the Pamphlet Laws of 1960 of the State, as amended 
and supplemented from time to time (the "Act"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain resolution number 75-2010 entitled "RESOLUTION 
AUTHORlZING THE ISSUANCE OF COUNTY OF UNION GUARANTEED RENEW ABLE 
ENERGY PROGRAM LEASE REVENUE BONDS, SERlES 2011 AND ADDITIONAL BONDS 
OF THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORlTY" adopted by the governing body of the 
Authority on December 22, 2010, as amended and supplemented from time to time in accordance 
with its terms, including by a supplementary resolution adopted by the governing body of the 
Authority at a meeting duly called and held February 10, 2011, and by a Certificate of an Authorized 
Officer of the Authority dated May 4, 2011, (collectively, and as the same may be further amended or 
supplemented in accordance with its terms, the "Bond Resolution"), the county improvement 
authorities law, constituting Chapter 183 of the Pamphlet Laws of 1960 of the State, and the acts 
amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto (as codified at N.J.S.A. 40:3 7 A-44 et seq., the "Act") 
and other applicable law and official action, the Authority issued its "County of Union Guaranteed 
Renewable Energy Program Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2011 (Federally Taxable)" dated May 18, 
2011, in the aggregate principal amount of$15,190,000 (the "Series 2011 Bonds") to finance the 
Series 2011 Projects (as all such terms, and any capitalized terms herein not otherwise defined in 
Section 1 below, for all purposes of this Consent No. 1, shall have the meanings ascribed to such 
terms in the Bond Resolution) for the Series 2011 Local Units as set forth in the various Prograrn 
Documents; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Program Documents, to effect the changes 
thereto set forth herein, including without limitation to (i) provide for the addition of certain Series 
2011 Local Units and Series 2011 Local Unit Facilities following the execution and delivery of the 
Program Documents, and (ii) to finalize the size, location, and scope of the Series 2011 Projects (as 
defined herein) that were financed with a portion of the proceeds of the Series 20 II Bonds and (iii) 
to drop certain Series 20 II Local Units and (iv) to confirm the various Local Unit Facility 
Completion Dates, as revised. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Authority, as follows: 



I) The appropriate authorized officers of the Authority are hereby authorized to execute 
the attached First Amendments to the Program Documents, in their current or substantially the same 
form and content. 

2) Counsel to the Authority is authorized to distribute the attached agreements to the 
Parties and/or Local Units for approval. 

3) This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote: 

Recorded Vote 

NAMES AYE NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

f\nthony R. Scutari, Chairperson v 
Carolyn Vollero, V. Chairperson 

/ 

olm Salerno, Secretary ./ 

Joseph W. Miskiewicz, Treasurer .! 
Walter Boright, Member / 
Sebastian D'Eiia, Member / 

' v" 
Linda Hines, Member 

Samuel T. McGhee, Member J 

Cherron Rountree, Member v 
CERTIFICATION 

I, JOHN SALERNO, Secretary of the Union County Improvement Authority, HEREBY 

CERTIFY that the foregoing RESOLUTION OF THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHORITY ("AUTHORITY") AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT AND 
CONSENT NO. 1 TO THE UNION COUNTY RENEW ABLE ENERGY PROGRAM (PHASE 
I) AS AMONG THE AUTHORITY, THE COUNTY OF UNION, TIOGA SOLAR UNION 
COUNTY 1, LLC, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AND THE VARIOUS LOCAL UNITS 
(THE "PARTIES") is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the goveming body of the Authority on 
August I, 2012. 

Dated: August I, 2012 

(SEAL) 

UNION COUNTY IMPRO\w.MErT AUTHORITY 

'\ l ,__ \ '-·....-.......__ 
By: ~\) . ~ 

'"-fohn Salerno, Secretary 



REAFFIRMATION 
OF 

GUARANTY AGREEMENT 

THIS REAFFIRMATION OF GUARANTY AGREEMENT (this "Reaffirmation"), is 
made as of August_, 2012 by Tioga Energy, Inc., a Delaware corporation whose address is 
2755 Campus Drive, Suite 145, San Mateo, CA 94403 (the "Guarantor") in favor of the Union 
County Improvement Authority, including its successors and assigns (the "Authoritv"), in the 
County of Union, New Jersey. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, Tioga Solar Union County 1, LLC (the "Company") and the Authority 
entered into a Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of May I, 2011 (the "Lease Purchase 
Agreement"), and the Authority, the Company and certain Local Units (defined below), entered 
into certain Power Purchase Agreements, dated as of May I, 2011 (each, a "Power Purchase 
Agreement") and certain Site License Agreements, dated as of May I, 2011 (each, a "Site 
License Agreement"), and the Company executed a Company Continuing Disclosure Agreement 
(the "Continuing Disclosure Agreement"), dated as of May 1, 20 II, and the Authority, the 
Company and the Trustee entered into a Company Pledge, Assignment and Security Agreement 
(the "Company Assignment Agreement"), dated as of May I, 2011 (the Lease Purchase 
Agreement, the Power Purchase Agreement, the Site License Agreement, the Company 
Assignment Agreement and the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, are each a "Contract", and 
collectively, the "Contracts"); and 

WHEREAS, in connection with the Contracts, the Guarantor executed and delivered, in 
favor of the Authority, a certain Guaranty Agreement, dated as of May I, 2011 (the "Guaranty 
Agreement"), pursuant to which the Guarantor guarantied the payment of certain amounts 
required to be paid by, and the performance of certain covenants and agreements by, the 
Company under the Contracts, as set forth more fully therein; and 

WHEREAS, the Company, the Authority and certain Local Units have agreed to amend 
and modify certain terms and conditions in: (i) the Lease Purchase Agreement by a First 
Amendment to Lease Purchase Agreement, dated the date hereof; (ii) the Power Purchase 
Agreement by a First Amendment to Power Plll·chase Agreement, dated the date hereof; and (iii) 
certain Site License Agreements by certain First Amendments to Site License Agreement, dated 
as of the date hereof; (collectively, the "First Amendments"), provided, inter alia, the Guarantor 
executes and delivers this Reaffirmation; and 

WHEREAS, the Guarantor owns and controls the Company and the Guarantor has 
determined that its execution, delivery and performance of this Reaffinnation directly benefits, 
and is within the best interests of, the Guarantor; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, and for good and valuable 
consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which being hereby acknowledged, the Guarantor 
hereby agrees, represents and covenants as follows: 
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I. The Guarantor is fully aware of and consents to the terms and conditions of each 
First Amendment. This Reaffirmation is made in furtherance of the interests of Guarantor, and 
the Guarantor's execution and delivery of this Reaffirmation will result in a material benefit to 
the Guarantor. 

2. The Guarantor hereby reaffirms all of such Guarantor's liabilities, obligations, duties 
and responsibilities lmder and pursuant to the Guaranty Agreement and said Guaranty Agreement 
shall continue in full force and effect and shall continue to guaranty the full, prompt and 
unconditional payment and performance of all obligations of the Company to the Authority, as set 
forth more fully therein. The Guaranty Agreement is a primary obligation of the Guarantor and 
shall be a continuing guaranty. Any property or personalty pledged as security for the Guaranty 
Agreement shall continue to secure the obligations of the Guarantor. 

3. The Guarantor hereby reaffirms the representations and warranties in the Guaranty 
Agreement and represents and warrants that, as of the date of this Reaffirmation, it does not have 
any demands and/or claims of any nature whatsoever, whether in law or in equity, whether 
known or unknown, which arise out of or are in any way connected with the Guaranty 
Agreement, this Reaffirmation or the Contracts. 

4. The Guarantor irrevocably; (i) agrees that any suit, action or other legal 
proceeding arising out of this Reaffirmation shall be brought in the courts of the State of New 
Jersey; (ii) consents to the jurisdiction of such court in any such suit, action or proceeding; and 
(iii) waives any objection which it may have to the laying of the jurisdiction of any such suit, 
action or proceeding in any of such courts. 

[Signature page follows.] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Guarantor has caused this Reaffirmation to be executed in 
its name and on its behalf by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written. 

TIOGA ENERGY, INC., 
As GUARANTOR 

By ____ ~~--~--------­
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

SEAL (IMPRESSED ON EXECUTION COPIES) 

Accepted and Agreed to by: 
UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY, 
UNION COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

By: 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 
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FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the 
"Agreement"), dated as of August_, 2012, by and among Tioga Solar Union County I, LLC, 
with offices at 123 Mission Street, 9th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 ("Company"), the Union 
County Improvement Authority, with offices at I 0 Cherry Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07202 
("Authority"), and each of the local government units in the County of Union, New Jersey 
("County") that has agreed to be a party as evidenced by its execution of Schedule A hereto 
(including the County, collectively referred to as "Local Units" and individually as a "Local 
Unit"). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Company entered into a Power Purchase Agreement 
(Union County Renewable Energy Program, Series 20 II), dated as of May 1, 2011 (the "Power 
Purchase Agreement") (defined terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meanings 
assigned to such terms in the Power Purchase Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Program Documents to effect changes 
thereto, including without limitation, to: (i) provide for the addition of certain Local Units and 
Local Unit Facilities; (ii) finalize the size, location, and scope of the Projects; (iii) drop certain 
Local Units; and (iv) to confirm the various Local Unit Facility Completion Dates, as revised; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Company desire to amend the Power Purchase 
Agreement in the mmmer set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and 
agreements contained in this Agreement, a11d for other good and valuable consideration the 
receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The Parties expressly acknowledge and agree: (i) to the amendments to the 
Company Lease Agreement and Site License Agreements, dated the date hereof and in 
connection herewith; (ii) to the deletion of the Township of Hillside, the Township of Springfield 
and the County of Union as parties to the Power Purchase Agreement; (iii) to the addition of 
Union County Vocational Technical Schools and Berkeley Heights Board of Education as parties 
to the Power Purchase Agreement; and (iv) to the changes to and substitutions of Local Unit 
Facilities as set forth on the amended schedule and exhibits attached hereto. 

2. Schedule A, LOCAL UNITS, to the Power Purchase Agreement is amended by 
striking it in its entirety, and by replacing it with Schedule A attached hereto. 

3. Exhibit A, LOCAL UNIT FACILITIES; SYSTEM; DELIVERY POINTS, to 
the Power Purchase Agreement is amended by striking it in its entirety, and by replacing it with 
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Exhibit A attached hereto. 

4. Exhibit C, EXPECTED OUTPUT AND MINIMUM GUARANTEED 
OUTPUT, to the Power Purchase Agreement is amended by striking it in its entirety, and by 
replacing it with Exhibit C attached hereto. 

5. All other terms and conditions in the Power Purchase Agreement shall remain as 
stated therein. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.] 

98-274.60 1463943.1 2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to Power 
Purchase Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers or agents, all 
as of the day and year first above written. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: __________________________ __ 

Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: 
--~~--~~~---------------

Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 



SCHEDULE A 

LOCAL UNITS 

Local Unit Address 

TOWNSHIP OF CRANFORD Township of Cranford 
8 Springfield A venue 
Cranford, New Jersey 07016-0543 

By: /s/ Daniel J. Aschenbach 
Name: Daniel J. Aschenbach 
Title: Mayor 

HILLSIDE BOARD OF EDUCATION Hillside Board of Education 
195 Virginia Street 
Hillside, New Jersey 07205 

By: /s/ Kenneth R. Weinheimer 
Name: Kenneth R. Weinheimer 
Title: Business Administrator/Board 

Secretary 

CITY OF LINDEN City of Linden 
301 N. Wood Avenue 
Linden, New Jersey 07036 

By: /s/ Richard J. Gerbounka 
Name: Richard J. Gerbounka 
Title: Mayor 

WINFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF Winfield Township Board of Education 
EDUCATION 7 \12 Gulfstrean1 A venue 

Winfield, New Jersey 07036 

By: /s/ Alice Krihak 
Name: Alice Krihak 
Title: Superintendent 

CITY OF PLAINFIELD City of Plainfield 
515 Watchung Avenue 
Plainfield, New Jersey 07061 

By: /s/ Sharon Robinson-Briggs 
Name: Sharon Robinson-Briggs 
Title: Mayor 



Local Unit Address 

CITY OF RAHWAY City of Rahway 
1 City Hall Plaza 
Rahway, New Jersey 07065 

By: /s/ Rick Proctor 
Name: Rick Proctor 
Title: Mayor 

BOROUGH OF ROSELLE Borough of Roselle 
210 Chestnut Street 
Roselle, New Jersey 07203 

By: /s/ Garrett Smith 
Name: Garrett Smith 
Title: Mayor 

UNION COUNTY Union County 
Union County Administration Building 
1 0 Elizabethtown Plaza 

By: /s/ George W. Devanney Elizabeth, New Jersey 07207 
Name: George W. Devanney 
Title: County Manager 

UNION COUNTY COLLEGE Union County College 
Cranford Campus 
1033 Springfield Avenue 

By: /s/ Bernard Lenihan Cranford, New Jersey 07016 
Name: Bernard Lenihan 
Title: Vice President 

MORRIS-UNION JOINTURE Mon·is-Union Jointure Commission 
COMMISSION 340 Central A venue 

New Providence, New Jersey 07974 

By: /s/ Susan Yaniro 
Name: Susan Yaniro 
Title: School Business Administrator/Board 

Secretary 



Local Unit Address 

GARWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION Garwood Board of Education 
400 Second A venue 
Garwood, New Jersey 07027 

By: /s/ John Bolil 
Name: John Bolil 
Title: Business Administrator 

NEW PROVIDENCE BOARD OF New Providence Board of Education 

EDUCATION New Providence School District 
356 Elkwood Avenue 
New Providence, New Jersey 07974 

By: /s/ James E. Testa /s/ David Miceli 
Name: James E. Testa Superintendent of 
Title: Board Secretary Schools 

ROSELLE PARK BOARD OF EDUCATION Roselle Park Board of Education 
510 Chestnut Street 
Roselle Park, New Jersey 07204 

By: /s/ Patrick Spagnoletti 
Name: Patrick Spagnoletti 
Title: Superintendent of Schools 

ROSELLE BOARD OF EDUCATION Roselle Board of Education 
71 0 Locust Street 
Roselle, New Jersey 07203 

By: /s/ Luiggi CamQana 
Name: Luiggi Campana 
Title: School Business Administrator/Board 

Secretary 

UNION COUNTY VOCATIONAL Union County Vocational Technical Schools 

TECHNICAL SCHOOLS 1776 Raritan Road 
Scotch Plains, New 07076 

By: Is! Peter A. CaQodice 
Name: Peter A. Capodice 
Title: Board Secretary 



Local Unit Address 

BERKELEY HEIGHTS BOARD OF Berkeley Heights Board of Education 
EDUCATION 345 Plainfield Avenue 

Berkeley Heights, New Jersey 07922 

By: Is/ Domm A. Felezzola, SBA 
Name: Donna Felezzola 
Title: School Business Administrator/Board 

Secretary 



EXHIBIT A 

LOCAL UNIT FACILITIES; SYSTEM; DELIVERY POINTS 
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EXHIBITC 

EXPECTED OUTPUT AND 
MINIMUM GUARANTEED OUTPUT 

The Expected Output and Minimum Guaranteed Output of Solar Energy, measured in 
kWh (ac), at each Local Unit Facility for each year of the Initial Term of the Agreement shall be 
as set forth below. 

Year 1* 

Annual Total Expected 
Minimum 

Guaranteed 
Local Unit I Local Unit Facilities Usage %PV kW Output Output 

(kWh) (x 1,000) (kWh) 
(kWh) 
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Year 1* 

Annual Total Expected 
Minimum 

Guaranteed Local Unit I Local Unit Facilities Usage %PV kW Output Output (kWh) (x 1,000) (kWh) 
(kWh) 

-:-

* - The Year I Minimum Guaranteed Output at each Local Unit Facility shall be reduced by 
0.5% per year, effective on each anniversary of the Commercial Operation Date for the System 
at such Local Unit Facility. 
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FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

SITE LICENSE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SITE LICENSE AGREEMENT (the 
"Agreement"), dated as of August_, 2012 ("Effective Date"), by and among Tioga Solar Union 
County 1, LLC, with offices at 123 Mission Street, 9th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 
("Company" or "Licensee"), the Union County Improvement Authority, with offices at 10 
Cherry Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07202 ("Authority"), and the undersigned local govemment 
unit in the County of Union, New Jersey, with offices at the address provided below (the "Local 
Unit"), each a "Party" and collectively referred to as "the Parties". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Company entered into a Site License Agreement 
(Union County Renewable Energy Program, Series 2011), dated as of May 1, 2011 (the "Site 
License Agreement") (defined terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meanings 
assigned to such terms in the Site License Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Program Documents to effect changes 
thereto, including without limitation, to: (i) provide for the addition of ce1iain Local Units and 
Local Unit Facilities; (ii) finalize the size, location, and scope of the Projects; (iii) drop certain 
Local Units; and (iv) to confirm the various Local Unit Facility Completion Dates, as revised; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Company desire to amend the Site License 
Agreement in the manner set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals and the mutual promises set forth 
in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The Parties expressly acknowledge and agree: (i) to the amendments to the 
Company Lease Agreement and Power Purchase Agreement, dated the date hereof and in 
connection herewith; (ii) to the deletion of the Township of Hillside, the Township of Springfield 
and the County of Union as parties to the Power Purchase Agreement; (iii) to the addition of 
Union County Vocational Technical Schools and Berkeley Heights Board of Education as parties 
to the Power Purchase Agreement; and (iv) to the changes to and substitutions of Local Unit 
Facilities as set forth on the amended schedule and exhibits attached hereto. 

2. Exhibit A, LOCAL UNIT FACILITIES; SITES; LICENSE AREAS, to the 
Site License Agreement is amended by striking it in its entirety, and by replacing it with Exhibit 
A attached hereto. 

3. All other terms and conditions in the Site License Agreement shall remain as 
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stated therein. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 

conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 

Authority and Licensee have executed this First Amendment to Site License Agreement as of the 

Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: -----------------------­
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

Charlotte DeFilippo 
Executive Director 

TOWNSHIP OF CRANFORD 

By: /s/ Daniel J. Aschenbach 
Name: Daniel J. Aschenbach 
Title: Mayor 

Township of Cranford 
8 Springfield Avenue 
Cranford, New Jersey 07016-0543 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY I, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: /s/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE 

By: /s/ Joseph Menza 
Name: Joseph Menza 
Title: Mayor 

Township of Hillside 
1409 Liberty A venue 
Hillside, New Jersey 07205 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY. 

By: Is! Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

CITY OF LINDEN 

By: Is! Richard J. Gerbounka 
Name: Richard J. Gerbounka 
Title: Mayor 

City of Linden 
301 N. Wood Avenue 
Linden, New Jersey 07036 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY I, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: Is/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

WINFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION 

By: Is/ Alice Krihak 
Name: Alice Krihak 
Title: Superintendent 

Winfield Township Board of Education 
7 Y:. Gulfstream A venue 
Winfield, New Jersey 07036 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the tenus and 

conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 

Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is! Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: Is! Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

CITY OF PLAINFIELD 

By: Is! Sharon Robinson-Briggs 
Name: Sharon Robinson-Briggs 
Title: Mayor 

City of Plainfield 
515 Watchung Avenue 
Plainfield, New Jersey 07061 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: /s/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: /s/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

CITY OF RAHWAY 

By: /s/ Rick Proctor 
Name: Rick Proctor 
Title: Mayor 

City of Rahway 
1 City Hall Plaza 
Rahway, New Jersey 07065 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as ofthe Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: Is/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

BOROUGH OF ROSELLE 

By: Is/ Gan·ett Smith 
Name: Garrett Smith 
Title: Mayor 

Borough of Roselle 
210 Chestnut Street 
Roselle, New Jersey 07203 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY I, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: Is/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

UNION COUNTY COLLEGE 

By: Is/ Bernard Lenihan 
Name: Bernard Lenihan 
Title: Vice President 

Union County College 
Cranford Campus 
I 033 Springfield Avenue 
Cranford, New Jersey 07016 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY I, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: Is/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

MORRIS-UNION JOINT COMMISSION 

By: Is! Susan Yaniro 
Name: Susan Yaniro 
Title: School Business Administrator/ Board Secretary 

Morris-Union Jointure Commission 
340 Central Avenue 
New Providence, New Jersey 07974 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 

conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 

Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: Is/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

GARWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

By: Is/ John Bolil 
Name: John Bolil 
Title: Business Administrator 

Garwood Board of Education 
400 Second A venue 
Garwood, New Jersey 07027 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: /s/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: /s/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

NEW PROVIDENCE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

By: /s/ James E. Testa 
Name: James E. Testa 
Title: Board Secretary 

Is/ David Miceli 
Superintendent of Schools 

New Providence Board of Education 
New Providence School District 
356 Elkwood Avenue 
New Providence, New Jersey 07974 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in continuation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY I, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: Is/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

ROSELLE PARK BOARD OF EDUCATION 

By: Is/ Patrick Spagnoletti 
Name: Patrick Spagnoletti 
Title: Superintendent of Schools 

Roselle Park Board of Education 
51 0 Chestnut Street 
Roselle Park, New Jersey 07204 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: /s/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: /s/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

ROSELLE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

By: Is/ Luiggi Campana 
Name: Luiggi Campana 
Title: School Business Administrator/Board Secretary 

Roselle Board of Education 
710 Locust Street 
Roselle, New Jersey 07203 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 

conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY I, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: Is/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

BERKELEY HEIGHTS BOARD OF EDUCATION 

By:~~--------~--­
Name: Donna A. Felezzola 
Title: School Business Administrator/Board Secretary 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF and in confirmation of their consent to the terms and 
conditions contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Local Unit, the 
Authority and Licensee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY 1, LLC 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: Is/ Paul Detering 
Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 

By: Is/ Charlotte DeFilippo 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

UNION COUNTY VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL 
SCHOOLS 

By: I '-::---:--::---:-:-:-­
Name: Peter A. Capodice 
Title: Board Secretary 
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EXHIBIT A 

LOCAL UNIT FACILITIES; SITES; LICENSED AREAS 

Each Local Unit will enter into a separate Site License Agreement for only its Local Unit 
Facilities shown below. The Licensed Area for the Local Unit who is a signatory to this Site 
License Agreement is as described more particularly in attached site overlay. 

Local Unit Local Unit Facilities I Sites Licensed Area 
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Local Unit Local Unit Facilities I Sites Licensed Area 

. 
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FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
(Union County Renewable Energy Program, Series 2011) 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT (Union 
County Renewable Energy Program, Series 2011), dated as of August_, 2012, is made by 
and between THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY (the "Authority" or 
"Lessor"), duly created by ordinance of the Board of Chosen Freeholders ("Board of 
Freeholders") of the County of Union (the "County'~), State of New Jersey ("State") as a public 
body corporate and politic of the State pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the 
county improvement authorities law, constituting Chapter 183 of the Pamphlet Laws of 1960 of 
the State, and the acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto (as codified at N.J.S.A. 
40:37A-44 et seq., the "Act") and other applicable law, and TIOGA SOLAR UNION 
COUNTY 1, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the 
State of Delaware, duly authorized to conduct business in the State (the "Company" or 
''Lessee"). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Company entered into a Lease Purchase Agreement 
(Union County Renewable Energy Program, Series 2011), dated as of May 1, 2011 (the 
"Company Lease Agreement") (defined terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Company Lease Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Program Documents to effect changes 
thereto, including without limitation, to: (i) provide for the addition of certain Local Units and 
Local Unit Facilities; (ii) finalize the size, location, and scope of the Projects; (iii) drop certain 
Local Units; and (iv) to confirm the various Local Unit Facility Completion Dates, as revised; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Company desire to amend the Company Lease 
Agreement in the manner set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and certain other consideration, 
the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows: 

1. The Parties expressly acknowledge and agree: (i) to the amendments to the Power 
Purchase Agreement and Site License Agreements, dated the date hereof and in connection 
herewith; (ii) to the deletion of the Township of Hillside, the Township of Springfield and the 
County of Union as parties to the Power Purchase Agreement; (iii) to the addition of Union 
County Vocational Technical Schools and Berkeley Heights Board of Education as parties to the 
Power Purchase Agreement; and (iv) to the changes to and substitutions of Local Unit Facilities 
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as set forth on the amended schedule and exhibits attached hereto. 

2. Exhibit A-2 of the Company Lease Agreement is amended by striking it in its 
entirety, and by replacing it with Exhibit A-2 attached hereto. 

3. Exhibit A-4 of the Company Lease Agreement is amended by striking it in its 
entirety, and by replacing it with Exhibit A-4 attached hereto. 

4. All other terms and conditions in the Company Lease Agreement shall remain as 
stated therein. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessor and the Lessee have each caused this First 
Amendment to Lease Purchase Agreement to be executed in its name by its respective duly 
authorized officers, all as of the date first above written. 

[SEAL] 

ATTEST: 

By: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
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THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHORITY, as Lessor 

By: ______ ..,--___ _ 
Name: Charlotte DeFilippo 
Title: Executive Director 

TIOGA SOLAR UNION COUNTY I, LLC, 
as Lessee 
By: Tioga Energy, Inc., its Managing Member 

By: 
--~~--~----------­

Name: Paul Detering 
Title: CEO 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY) 
) ss.: 

COUNTY OF UNION ) 

On this _th day of August, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and 
State, personally appeared Charlotte DeFilippo, known to me (or proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence) to be the Executive Director of the Authority, that executed the within 
instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of 
said Authority. 

Notary Public 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
) ss.: 

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ) 

On this _th day of August, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and 
State, personally appeared Paul Detering known to me (or proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence) to be the CEO of Tioga Energy, Inc., the Managing Member of Tioga 
Solar Union County 1, LLC, that executed the within instrument, and known to me to be the 
person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said Company. 

Notary Public 



EXHIBIT A-2 

Please see the Local Unit Facility Roof Warranty Chart at the end of this Exhibit A-2 for 
information conceming roof wanantors and duration of existing roof warranties for each Local 
Unit Facility. The Capital Improvement Projects set forth below related to maintaining and 
extending existing roof warranties must be compatible with the information contained in the 
Chart. 

Local Unit Facility Roof Warranty Chart 

See Attachetl 

Capital Improvement Projects 

None 
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EXHIBIT A-4 
(As Amended by First Amendment to Company Lease Agreement) 

NOTICE INFORMATION FOR LOCAL UNITS 

Daniel J. Aschenbach Township of Hillside is deleted 
Mayor 
Township of Cranford 
8 Springfield Avenue 
Cranford, New Jersey 07016-0543 
908-709-7206 

Township of Springfield is deleted County of Union is deleted 

Jamel Holley Bernard Lenihan 
Mayor Vice President 
Borough of Roselle Union County College 
21 0 Chestnut Street Cranford Campus 
Roselle, New Jersey I 033 Springfield Avenue 
908-245-5600 Cranford, New Jersey 07016 

908-709-7605 

Richard J. Gerbounka Susan Yaniro 
Mayor School Business Administrator/ Board Secretary 
City of Linden Morris-Union Jointure Commission 
301 N. Wood Avenue 340 Central Avenue 
Linden, New Jersey 07036 New Providence, New Jersey 07974 
908-474-8494 908-464-7625 

Alice Krihak John Bolil 
Superintendent Business Administrator 
Winfield Township Board of Education Garwood Board of Education 
7'/z Gulfstream Avenue 400 Second Avenue 
Winfield, New Jersey 07036 Garwood, New Jersey 07027 
908-789-7410 908-789-0331 x-2123 

Sharon Robinson-Briggs James E. Testa 
Mayor Board Secretary 
City of Plainfield New Providence Board of Education 
515 Watchung Avenue New Providence School District 
Plainfield, New Jersey 07061 356 Elkwood Avenue 
908-753-3310 New Providence, New Jersey 07974 

908-464-9050 x-223 
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Rick Proctor Patrick Spagnoletti 
Mayor Superintendent of Schools 
City of Rahway Roselle Park Board of Education 
I City Hall Plaza 510 Chestnut Street 
Rahway, New Jersey 07065 Roselle Park, New Jersey 07204 
732-827-2009 908-245-1226 x-1013 

Garrett Smith Luiggi Campana 
Mayor School Business Administrator/Board Secretary 
Borough of Roselle Roselle Board of Education 
21 0 Chestnut Street 71 0 Locust Street 
Roselle, New Jersey 07203 Roselle, New Jersey 07203 
908-259-3015 908-298-2040 x-2036 

Peter A. Capodice Donna A. Felezzola, SBA 
Board Secretary Berkeley Heights Board of Education 
Union County Vocational Technical Schools 345 Plainfield Avenue 
177 6 Raritan Road Berkeley Heights, New Jersey 07922 
Scotch Plains, New Jersey 07076 908-464-1 718 
908-889-8288 
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